

## **Environment Department**

## MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary Jennifer J. Pruett, Deputy Secretary

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

## **NEWS RELEASE**

For Immediate Release **April 9, 2021** 

Contact: Maddy Hayden, Communications Director

New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

## Environment Department offering \$100,000 in Solid Waste Facility Grant funding

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) is now accepting grant applications for solid waste management projects through April 30, 2021.

The grant funds are available to municipalities, counties and solid waste authorities working on engineering and infrastructure improvements at landfills, transfer stations and collection centers. The grant funding may be used for engineering services, facility design and preparation of plans, environmental monitoring wells, traffic flow improvements, litter control mechanisms and other improvements.

"Well-designed, constructed, and maintained facilities ensure solid waste is managed in a way that protects communities and the environment," said NMED Cabinet Secretary James Kenney. "The Environment Department is proud to offer such grant opportunities to county and local governments."

Since 2010, NMED has awarded 45 grants from the Solid Waste Facility Fund totaling over \$2,600,000 in investments in communities around the state. For example, in 2018, the grant helped the City of Tucumcari purchase and install groundwater monitoring equipment at their municipal landfill, ensuring precious groundwater resources are protected from contamination.

While no matching funds or in-kind contributions are required, NMED encourages applicants to consider leveraging funding. Entities that are ineligible for the grant are encouraged to partner with eligible entities. Grant recipients must cover project costs up front but will be reimbursed through the grant award. The revenues in the Solid Waste Facility fund are generated through penalties collected as part of the Solid Waste Bureau's enforcement program.

NMED offers these grants bi-annually, based on available funds. This year, a total of \$100,000 is available to be awarded between one or multiple applicants.

Applications are due by 5 p.m. Friday, April 30, 2021. Grants will be awarded on a competitive basis for the state fiscal year; projects must begin after July 1, 2021 and be completed by June 30, 2022. Apply here today!

For more information about Solid Waste Facility Grant Fund grants or to discuss project ideas, contact Solid Waste Bureau Outreach Section Manager Genevieve Morgan at Genevieve.morgan@state.nm.us or (505)490-5356.

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

Kathryn Becker, Non-Discrimination Coordinator | NMED | 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855 or nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###